
Bborganic & Medicinal Chemistry Leaen, Vol. 4, No. 7. pp. 861-872. 1994 
copyright 0 1994 Elsevkr Science Ltd 

Rited in Great Britain. All ri&ts reserved 
lmo-894x/?M 56.olw.00 

0960-894X(94)EOO66-N 

NOVEL CHOLECYSTOKININ RECEPTOR LIGANDS: 
OXOPIPERAZINES DERIVED FROM BOC-CCK-4 

Andrxej R Batt, David A Kendrick, Ehzabeth Mathews, David P Rooker, 

Hamish Ryder*, Graeme Semple and Michael Szelke 

Ferring Research Institute, Southampton University Research Centre, Chihvorth, 
Southampton SOI 7hT, U.K. 

Abstraetr Replacement of the C-terminal dipeptide amide of Boc-CCK-4 (1) with oxopiperazines yields a 
series of weak CCK-receptor ligands. Further moditlcations result in more potent and receptor subtype 
selective compounds. 

The rational design of novel ligands for the cholecystokinin (CCK) and gastrin receptors, based upon the 

C-terminal tetrapeptide fragment common to the two hormones, has received substantial attention in recent 

years. Boc-CCK-4 (1) has high (&I) afhnity for CCK-B/gastrin receptors but weaker (cLM) afllnity for 

CCK-A receptorsI Simple derivatives of this potent gastrin/CCK-B agonist, such as the phenethylamide 22 

and the aminomethylene pseudopeptide 33, are moderately active gastrin antagonkts. Replacement of the 

methionine residue of Boc-CCK-4 with lysine derivatives has, on the other hand, resulted in a series of potent 

and selective CCK-A agonists exemplified by A-71623 (4). 19 4, 5 Several studies have indicated that gastrin 

and CCK peptides adopt a turn conformation at the C-terminus, e-8 which brings the aromatic side chains of 

tryptophan and phenylalanine into close proximity. The best evidence that the bioactive conformation is non- 

extended comes from the work of Horwell et al.,9 who have shown that modest CCK-B receptor binding 

at3inity was retained by the dipeptide Boc-Trp-Phe-NH2. This lead compound has subsequently been 

developed to yield the potent CCK-B receptor antagonist CI-988 (5).10p 11 

Boc-Trp-Met-Asp-Phe-NH2 1 Boc-Trp-Leu-Asp-NH-(CI12)2Ph 2 

G x WJ 

H ‘.q 
,.H 

NH CO-Phe-NH, 3 
Boc-Trp-NH 

cop 0 

4 

6 

867 



868 A. R. BAT-T et al. 

As part of our programme aimed at the development of non-peptidic gastrin and CCK antagonists we have 

introduced a series of c~~nSormational restrictions to the peptide backbone of Boc-CCK-4 analogues, with the 

expectation that one or more of these constrained compounds might mimic the bioactive con8ormation. It was 

found that compound 6, obtained by replacement of,the C-terminal dipeptide with an oxopiperaxine moiety,r* 

retained weak afkity for the CCK-B receptor and had rather stronger afiinity for the CCK-A receptor. Herein 

we describe the manipulation of this lead to yield compounds of varying selectivity and potency for CCK-A and 

CCK-B receptors. The synthesis of compounds of this type was straightforward and utilised standard 

procedures. The synthesis of 6 (Scheme 1) is a typical example. 

Ph 

BocNH 
x Ph 

,\. H B ,\,H 

co*cH, Boc-NH 
x 

CHO 

I b 

CO,CH$h 

BooNH co*cH, 

CO,CI$Ph 

6 

CO,H 

Reagents: (a) DIBAL, PhCH3, 80% (b) NaCNBH3, MeOH, AcOH, H-Asp(OBzl)OMe, 77% 

(c) 4M HCI, Dioxan then base work-up, 90% (d) BOP-Cl, Boc-Leu-OH, 65% 
(e) 4M HCI, Dioxan, 100% (4 Boc-Trp-OH, HOBt, WSCI, 82% (g) 3, Pd/C, 90% 

A brief investigation of structure-activity relationships at the C-terminal oxopiperazine moiety of 6 revealed 

compounds with improved potency for both CCK-A and 0X-B receptors (Table I). Stereochemicsl inversion 

of the carboxymethyl side-chain of 6 yields an g-fold increase in CCK-B receptor aIIlnity (compound 7), 

whereas the removal of this side-chain (12) results in a compound with improved CCK-A binding aEhrity. 

Inversion of the remaining side-chain gave 13, the most potent CCK-A ligand in this series and one which 

displays excellent selectivity for the CCK-A over the CCK-B receptor. 



Novel cholecystokinin receptor ligands 869 

TahieI: Ei%kt on CCK Receptor Binding Aflinities of Substitution 
and Stereochemistry of Oxopiperazine 

Boc-Trp-Leu-N NH 

Compound R* 

stereochemistry Go WV 
RZ . l CCK-A CCK-B A/B ratio 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

C%CW 

CI-I&O,H 

CH$O,H 

CII.$O,H 

CH2CWI 

CH2CW-I 

H 

H 

CWh 

WPh 

%Ph 

Wh 

Ph 

(CI-QPh 

CHrPh 

CHph 

S S 0.84 (0.824 - 0.853) 

R S 2.8 (2.65 - 3.03) 

S R 3.6 (3.51 -3.61) 

61 (49.6 - 72.4) 0.014 

7.4 (6.56 - 8.39) 0.38 

17 (13.2 - 21.5) 

R R 6.3 (5.36 - 7.22) 70 (53.4 - 86.9) 

S S 9.4 (9.02 - 9.86) 

S S 0.63 (0.425 - 0.833) 

_ S 0.27 (0.262 - 0.269) 

- R 0.046 (0.0445 - 0.0480) 

9.4 (7.51 - 11.3) 

8.2 (7.35 - 9.10) 

37 (31.7 - 42.5) 

39 (36.2 - 42.7) 

0.21 

0.09 

1.0 

0.077 

0.0073 

0.0012 

a: ICm represents the concentration producing half-maximal inhibition of specific 
bmding of [lzsyl CCK-8 to CCK receptors on mouse pancreatic membranes (CCK-A) 
and mouse forebrain membranes (CCK-B). Figures given are the mean and range of 
two determinations. Binding assays were carried out according to published 
methods. 13 

Modikation of the N-krminal dipeptide portion of 6 yields compounds with improved potency and selectivity 

for the CCK-B receptor (Table II). In particular, removing the steric bulk of the N-terminal blocking group 

(14, 15) reverses receptor selectivity. Optimimtion of the length of the indole linker and replacement of the 

leucine residue with the aminohexanoic acid residue yields compound 17 which has micromolar aflinity and 

displays moderate selectivity for the CCK-B receptor. The receptor big atXnities of the literature 

antagonist 2 are included for comparison. 



870 A. R. BAIT et al. 

Table: Effect on CCK Receptor Binding Aflkities of N-terminal Dipeptide Modification 

Compound X 
ICSO uwa 

Y CCK-A CCK-B AA ratio 

6 BOGTrp 

14 H-Trp 

a-L&o 

16 

CH,CO 

17 

crl 
co 

18 1; I 
v 
H 

2 

Leu 0.84 (0.824 - 0.853) 

Leu 51 (51.1 -51.7) 

61 (49.6 - 72.4) 

15 (7.05 - 22.9) 

Leu 56 (53.4 - 58.9) 8.9 (7.96 - 9.85) 

Leu 13 (12.9 - 13.9) 

Aha 7.2 (6.76 - 7.69) 

Aha 1.4 (1.17 - 1.64) 

3.5 

2.5 (1.79 - 3.27) 

1.2 (1.19 - 1.28) 

>lOo 

0.35 

0.014 

3.4 

6.3 

5.2 

6.0 

10 

Variation of the N-terminus of the monosubstituted series (Table III) reveals that, in contrast to CCK-B 

binding, CCK-A receptor afi?nity increases with the size of the N-terminal blocking group. Thus 

benzyloxycarbonyl (20) is more potent than tert-butyloxycarbonyl (12), which is in turn more potent than 

ethoxycarbonyl (21). Interestingly, replacement of the tryptophan residue of 12 with phenyiglycine (23) 

reverses receptor selectivity. Combination of the benzyloxycarbonyl with the R-oxopiperazine yields the most 

potent and selective CCK-A l&and in this series (24). 



Novel cholecystokinin receptor ligands 871 

Table: Modification of the N-terminus of Monosubstituted Oxopiperazines 

Compound 

%o wa 
R Stereochemistry CCK-A CCK-B AIB ratio 

at . 

12 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

13 

24 

Boc-Trp 

Boc-DTrp 

PhCH@CO-Trp 

CH,CH#CO-Trp 

PhCH=CHCO-Trp 

Boc-Phg 

Boc-Trp 

PhCH@CO-Trp 

0.27 (0.262 - 0.269) 

5.5 (5.35 - 5.56) 

0.064 (0.0594 - 0.0687) 

0.43 (0.415 - 0.450) 

0.52 (0.443 - 0.597) 

24 (22.7 - 25.3) 

0.046 (0.0445 - 0.0480) 

0.014 (0.0131 - 0.0146) 

37 (31.7 - 42.5) 

>lOO 

18 (16.8 - 18.8) 

38 (20.2 - 56.0) 

>lOO 

10 (9.37 - 10.6) 

39 (36.2 - 42.7) 

15 (14.9 - 15.1) 

0.0073 

0.0036 

0.011 

2.4 

0.0012 

0.0909 

In summary, we have shown that rational manipulation of BooCCK-4 can lead to both CCK-A and CCK-B 

selective ligands with reduced peptide character. 

The more potent and selective of these ligands are currently being utilised as the leads for the development of 

highly potent non-peptidic CCK-A and CCK-B receptor antagonists. This work will be reported in due course. 

Acknowledgement: 

We thank Yamanouchi Phamnxeutical Co Ltd for their generous support of this work. 



872 A. R. BATT et al. 

References: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

Shiosaki, K.; Lii C.W.; Kopecka, H.; Craig, R.; Wagenaar, F.L.; Bianchi, B.; MiUer, T.; Witte, D.; 

N&an, A.M. J. Mea! Chem. 1990,33,2950. 

Martinez, J.; Rodriguez, M.; Bali, J.-P.; Lam, J. Int. J. Pepti& Protein Res. 1986,28, 529. 

Martinez, J.; Bali, J.-P.; Rodriguez, M.; Castro, B.; Magous, R.; Laur, J.; Lignon, M.-F. .I Mea! Chem. 

1985,28, 1874. 

Shiosaki, K.; Lin, C.W.; Kopecka, H.; Tufano, M.D.; Bianchi, B.R.; Miller, T.R.; Witte, D.G.; 

Nadzan, A.M. .I Mea! Chem. 1991,34,2837. 

Shiosaki, K.; Lin, C.W.; Kopecka, H.; Craig, R.A.; Bianchi, B.R.; Miller, T.R.; Witte, D.G.; Stashko, M.; 

Nadzan, A.M. J. Med Chem. 1992,35,2007. 

Peggion, E.; Foffani, M.T. Biopolymers 1985,24,647, 

Peggion, E.; Foffuri, M.T.; Mammi, S. Bio-organic ChemWy in Healthcare and Technologv, 

Pandit, U.K. and Alderweireldt, F.C. Eds.; Plenum Press: New York, 1991, 121. 

Pincus, M.R.; Carty, R.P.; Chen, J.; Lubowsky, J.; Avitable, M.; Shah, D.; Scheraga, H.A.; Murphy, RB. 

Proc. Natl. Acad Sci. USA 1987,84,4821. 

Horwell, D.C.; Beeby, A.; Clark C.R; Hughes, J. J. Med Gem. 1987,30,729. 

Horwell, D.C.; Hughes, J.; Hunter, J.C.; Pritchard, M.C.; Richardson, R.S.; Roberts, E.; Woodruff, G.N. 

J. Med Chem. 1991,34,404. 

Horweh, D.C. Neuropeptides 1991,19,57. 

Oxopiperazines have previously been reported as structural templates in the design of CCK-B agonists. 

The compounds prepared (e.g. 2) use a 2,5-dioxopiperazine to restrict the conformational freedom of 

the N-terminal tryptophan of CCK-4. See: Shiosaki, K.; Craig, R.; Lin, C.W.; Barrett, R.W.; Miller, T.; 

Witte, D.; Wolfram, C.A.W.; Nadzan, A.M. in “Peptides: Chemistry, Structure and Biology”, ESCOM, 

Leiden, 1990, p. 978. 

H 

sI$# 

N’I 
Asp-Phe-NH, Z 

0 

H 0 

Wennogle, L.P.; Steel, D.J.; Petrack, B. Life Sciences 1985,36, 1485. 

(Received in Belgim 2 December 1993; accepted 15 February 1994) 


