

0960-894X(94)E0066-N

NOVEL CHOLECYSTOKININ RECEPTOR LIGANDS: OXOPIPERAZINES DERIVED FROM BOC-CCK-4

Andrzej R Batt, David A Kendrick, Elizabeth Mathews, David P Rooker, Hamish Ryder*, Graeme Semple and Michael Szelke

Ferring Research Institute, Southampton University Research Centre, Chilworth, Southampton SO1 7NP, U.K.

Abstract: Replacement of the C-terminal dipeptide amide of Boc-CCK-4 (1) with oxopiperazines yields a series of weak CCK-receptor ligands. Further modifications result in more potent and receptor subtype selective compounds.

The rational design of novel ligands for the cholecystokinin (CCK) and gastrin receptors, based upon the C-terminal tetrapeptide fragment common to the two hormones, has received substantial attention in recent years. Boc-CCK-4 (1) has high (nM) affinity for CCK-B/gastrin receptors but weaker (μM) affinity for CCK-A receptors. Simple derivatives of this potent gastrin/CCK-B agonist, such as the phenethylamide 2² and the aminomethylene pseudopeptide 3³, are moderately active gastrin antagonists. Replacement of the methionine residue of Boc-CCK-4 with lysine derivatives has, on the other hand, resulted in a series of potent and selective CCK-A agonists exemplified by A-71623 (4).1, 4, 5 Several studies have indicated that gastrin and CCK peptides adopt a turn conformation at the C-terminus, 6-8 which brings the aromatic side chains of tryptophan and phenylalanine into close proximity. The best evidence that the bioactive conformation is non-extended comes from the work of Horwell et al., 9 who have shown that modest CCK-B receptor binding affinity was retained by the dipeptide Boc-Trp-Phe-NH₂. This lead compound has subsequently been developed to yield the potent CCK-B receptor antagonist CI-988 (5). 10, 11

2

As part of our programme aimed at the development of non-peptidic gastrin and CCK antagonists we have introduced a series of conformational restrictions to the peptide backbone of Boc-CCK-4 analogues, with the expectation that one or more of these constrained compounds might mimic the bioactive conformation. It was found that compound 6, obtained by replacement of the C-terminal dipeptide with an oxopiperazine moiety, 12 retained weak affinity for the CCK-B receptor and had rather stronger affinity for the CCK-A receptor. Herein we describe the manipulation of this lead to yield compounds of varying selectivity and potency for CCK-A and CCK-B receptors. The synthesis of compounds of this type was straightforward and utilised standard procedures. The synthesis of 6 (Scheme 1) is a typical example.

Scheme 1

Reagents: (a) DIBAL, PhCH₃, 80% (b) NaCNBH₃, MeOH, AcOH, H-Asp(OBzl)OMe, 77% (c) 4M HCl, Dioxan then base work-up, 90% (d) BOP-Cl, Boc-Leu-OH, 65%

(e) 4M HCl, Dioxan, 100% (f) Boc-Trp-OH, HOBt, WSCI, 82% (g) H₂, Pd/C, 90%.

A brief investigation of structure-activity relationships at the C-terminal oxopiperazine moiety of 6 revealed compounds with improved potency for both CCK-A and CCK-B receptors (Table I). Stereochemical inversion of the carboxymethyl side-chain of 6 yields an 8-fold increase in CCK-B receptor affinity (compound 7), whereas the removal of this side-chain (12) results in a compound with improved CCK-A binding affinity. Inversion of the remaining side-chain gave 13, the most potent CCK-A ligand in this series and one which displays excellent selectivity for the CCK-A over the CCK-B receptor.

Table I: Effect on CCK Receptor Binding Affinities of Substitution and Stereochemistry of Oxopiperazine

			stereochemistry		ry	IC ₅₀ (μΜ) ^a			
Compound	R ¹	R ²	•	•		CCK-A		CCK-B	A/B ratio
6	CH ₂ CO ₂ H	CH ₂ Ph	S	s	0.84	(0.824 - 0.853)	61	(49.6 - 72.4)	0.014
7	CH ₂ CO ₂ H	CH ₂ Ph	R	S	2.8	(2.65 - 3.03)	7.4	(6.56 - 8.39)	0.38
8	CH ₂ CO ₂ H	CH ₂ Ph	s	R	3.6	(3.51 - 3.61)	17	(13.2 - 21.5)	0.21
9	CH ₂ CO ₂ H	CH ₂ Ph	R	R	6.3	(5.36 - 7.22)	70	(53.4 - 86.9)	0.09
10	CH ₂ CO ₂ H	Ph	s	S	9.4	(9.02 - 9.86)	9.4	(7.51 - 11.3)	1.0
11	CH ₂ CO ₂ H	(CH ₂) ₂ Ph	s	s	0.63	(0.425 - 0.833)	8.2	(7.35 - 9.10)	0.077
12	Н	CH ₂ Ph	-	S	0.27	(0.262 - 0.269)	37	(31.7 - 42.5)	0.0073
13	н	CH₂Ph	-	R	0.046	5 (0.0445 - 0.0480)	39	(36.2 - 42.7)	0.0012

Note a: IC50 represents the concentration producing half-maximal inhibition of specific binding of [1251] CCK-8 to CCK receptors on mouse pancreatic membranes (CCK-A) and mouse forebrain membranes (CCK-B). Figures given are the mean and range of two determinations. Binding assays were carried out according to published methods. 13

Modification of the N-terminal dipeptide portion of 6 yields compounds with improved potency and selectivity for the CCK-B receptor (Table II). In particular, removing the steric bulk of the N-terminal blocking group (14, 15) reverses receptor selectivity. Optimisation of the length of the indole linker and replacement of the leucine residue with the aminohexanoic acid residue yields compound 17 which has micromolar affinity and displays moderate selectivity for the CCK-B receptor. The receptor binding affinities of the literature² antagonist 2 are included for comparison.

870

A. R. BATT et al.

Table II: Effect on CCK Receptor Binding Affinities of N-terminal Dipeptide Modification

			IC ₅₀ (μΜ) ^a					
Compound	X	Y	CCK-A	CCK-B	A/B ratio			
6	Boc-Trp	Leu	0.84 (0.824 - 0.853)	61 (49.6 - 72.4)	0.014			
14	Н-Тгр	Leu	51 (51.1 - 51.7)	15 (7.05 - 22.9)	3.4			
15	(CH ₂) ₂ CO	Leu	56 (53.4 - 58.9)	8.9 (7.96 - 9.85)	6.3			
16	CH ₂ CO	Leu	13 (12.9 - 13.9)	2.5 (1.79 - 3.27)	5.2			
17	CH ₂ CO	Aha	7.2 (6.76 - 7.69)	1.2 (1.19 - 1.28)	6.0			
18	\bigcap_{N} co	Aha	1.4 (1.17 - 1.64)	>100	-			
2			3.5	0.35	10			

Variation of the N-terminus of the monosubstituted series (Table III) reveals that, in contrast to CCK-B binding, CCK-A receptor affinity increases with the size of the N-terminal blocking group. Thus benzyloxycarbonyl (20) is more potent than *tert*-butyloxycarbonyl (12), which is in turn more potent than ethoxycarbonyl (21). Interestingly, replacement of the tryptophan residue of 12 with phenylglycine (23) reverses receptor selectivity. Combination of the benzyloxycarbonyl with the R-oxopiperazine yields the most potent and selective CCK-A ligand in this series (24).

Table III: Modification of the N-terminus of Monosubstituted Oxopiperazines

		IC ₅₀ (μM) ^a							
Compound	R	Stereochemistry at •	y 	CCK-A	ССК-В	A/B ratio			
12	Boc-Trp	S	0.27	(0.262 - 0.269)	37 (31.7 - 42.5)	0.0073			
19	Boc-DTrp	S	5.5	(5.35 - 5.56)	>100	-			
20	PhCH ₂ OCO-Trp	S	0.064	(0.0594 - 0.0687)	18 (16.8 - 18.8)	0.0036			
21	CH ₃ CH ₂ OCO-Trp	S	0.43	(0.415 - 0.450)	38 (20.2 - 56.0)	0.011			
22	PhCH=CHCO-Trp	S	0.52	(0.443 - 0.597)	>100	-			
23	Boc-Phg	S	24	(22.7 - 25.3)	10 (9.37 - 10.6)	2.4			
13	Boc-Trp	R	0.046	(0.0445 - 0.0480)	39 (36.2 - 42.7)	0.0012			
24	PhCH ₂ OCO-Trp	R	0.014	(0.0131 - 0.0146)	15 (14.9 - 15.1)	0.0009			

In summary, we have shown that rational manipulation of Boc-CCK-4 can lead to both CCK-A and CCK-B selective ligands with reduced peptide character.

The more potent and selective of these ligands are currently being utilised as the leads for the development of highly potent non-peptidic CCK-A and CCK-B receptor antagonists. This work will be reported in due course.

Acknowledgement:

We thank Yamanouchi Pharmaceutical Co Ltd for their generous support of this work.

References:

- 1. Shiosaki, K.; Lin, C.W.; Kopecka, H.; Craig, R.; Wagenaar, F.L.; Bianchi, B.; Miller, T.; Witte, D.; Nadzan, A.M. J. Med. Chem. 1990, 33, 2950.
- 2. Martinez, J.; Rodriguez, M.; Bali, J.-P.; Laur, J. Int. J. Peptide Protein Res. 1986, 28, 529.
- 3. Martinez, J.; Bali, J.-P.; Rodriguez, M.; Castro, B.; Magous, R.; Laur, J.; Lignon, M.-F. J. Med. Chem. 1985, 28, 1874.
- Shiosaki, K.; Lin, C.W.; Kopecka, H.; Tufano, M.D.; Bianchi, B.R.; Miller, T.R.; Witte, D.G.;
 Nadzan, A.M. J. Med. Chem. 1991, 34, 2837.
- 5. Shiosaki, K.; Lin, C.W.; Kopecka, H.; Craig, R.A.; Bianchi, B.R.; Miller, T.R.; Witte, D.G.; Stashko, M.; Nadzan, A.M. J. Med. Chem. 1992, 35, 2007.
- 6. Peggion, E.; Foffani, M.T. Biopolymers 1985, 24, 647.
- 7. Peggion, E.; Foffani, M.T.; Mammi, S. *Bio-organic Chemistry in Healthcare and Technology*; Pandit, U.K. and Alderweireldt, F.C. Eds.; Plenum Press: New York, 1991, 121.
- 8. Pincus, M.R.; Carty, R.P.; Chen, J.; Lubowsky, J.; Avitable, M.; Shah, D.; Scheraga, H.A.; Murphy, R.B. Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. USA 1987, 84, 4821.
- 9. Horwell, D.C.; Beeby, A.; Clark, C.R.; Hughes, J. J. Med. Chem. 1987, 30, 729.
- 10. Horwell, D.C.; Hughes, J.; Hunter, J.C.; Pritchard, M.C.; Richardson, R.S.; Roberts, E.; Woodruff, G.N. J. Med. Chem. 1991, 34, 404.
- 11. Horwell, D.C. Neuropeptides 1991, 19, 57.
- 12. Oxopiperazines have previously been reported as structural templates in the design of CCK-B agonists. The compounds prepared (e.g. 25) use a 2,5-dioxopiperazine to restrict the conformational freedom of the N-terminal tryptophan of CCK-4. See: Shiosaki, K.; Craig, R.; Lin, C.W.; Barrett, R.W.; Miller, T.; Witte, D.; Wolfram, C.A.W.; Nadzan, A.M. in "Peptides: Chemistry, Structure and Biology", ESCOM, Leiden, 1990, p. 978.

13. Wennogle, L.P.; Steel, D.J.; Petrack, B. Life Sciences 1985, 36, 1485.

(Received in Belgium 2 December 1993; accepted 15 February 1994)